
BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR
To the Mayor and Members of the Council,

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED to attend a Meeting of the Council to be 
held at the Council Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 26th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
for the transaction of the business set out on the Agenda given below.

A G E N D A

1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 21st June, 
2018 (copy Minutes attached).

2. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

3. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

To receive any questions by Members submitted in pursuance of Standing Order 8 
(3).

Public Document Pack



4. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIVID HOUSING ASSOCIATION

To consider the following Notice of Motion, which has been submitted by Cr. M.J. 
Roberts pursuant to Standing Order 9 (1):

“This Council seeks to have a meeting with senior management members of VIVID 
Housing Association within the next 2 months to discuss issues in relation to: 

1. The failure to continue dialogue with Rushmoor Borough Council, its 
Councillors and seemingly residents.

2. To note the level of performance as being less than positive.

3. To examine why in a number of instances such as the disposal of garages 
there was a complete failure of support as to the outcomes that have 
occurred.

4. To establish a dialogue pattern which is not cancelled.

5. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

To receive any questions by Members to Cabinet Members submitted in 
accordance with the Procedure Note. 

6. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

To receive and ask questions on the Report of the following Meeting (copy report 
attached):

Committees

Development Management 20th June, 2018

7. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To note the Report of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
7th June, 2018 (copy report attached).

A.E. COLVER
Head of Democratic and Customer Services

Council Offices
Farnborough
Hampshire   GU14 7JU

Wednesday 18 July 2018



BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 

MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 21st June, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr D.E. Clifford 
Cllr R.M. Cooper Cllr Liz Corps 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Sue Dibble Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs 
Cllr Jennifer Evans Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr C.P. Grattan Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr Barbara Hurst Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr M.L. Sheehan 
Cllr M.D. Smith Cllr P.G. Taylor 
Cllr M.J. Tennant Cllr B.A. Thomas 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper Cllr J.E. Woolley 

Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 
Honorary Alderman R.J. Kimber 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Mayor (Cllr 
Sue Carter), Cllr A.H. Crawford, Cllr B. Jones and Cllr P.F. Rust. 

Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 

62. MINUTES

It was MOVED by Cllr Barbara Hurst; SECONDED by Cllr M.J. Tennant and 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 22nd 
May, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

63. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

(1) The Mayor advised Members that the Deputy Mayor was not in attendance 
following recent surgery and wished her a speedy recovery.   Cllr A.H. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



Crawford was also absent and the Mayor asked for the Council’s good wishes 
to be sent to Cllr Crawford. 

(2) The Mayor reported that he had attended the annual Gurkha Cup Football 
Tournament at the sports ground on Queens Avenue in Aldershot on 27th 
May, 2018.  The Mayor thanked the Tamu Dhee Association UK who had 
generously presented him with a cheque for  £500 for the Mayor’s charities.   

(3) The Mayor reported that he had attended the annual Farnborough Donkey 
Derby on 28th May, 2018, which had been organised by local Rotarians, at 
King George V Playing Fields.  The event had been well attended and had 
raised a considerable amount for local charities. 

(4) The Mayor advised Members that he had had the honour of attending a Royal 
Garden Party at Buckingham Palace on 5th June, 2018 and had been 
accompanied by Keith and Marianne Holland. 

(5) The Mayor stated that he had been proud to attend the Victoria Day event in 
Aldershot Town Centre on 9th June, 2018.  More than 500 people from 
community groups, schools and businesses had taken part in the grand 
parade.  The Mayor thanked those at the Council who had organised the 
event, with the help of the Aldershot Communities Together group, which was 
comprised of volunteers and residents who had all helped to make the event 
such a great success. 

(6) The Mayor reported on the ‘Kids Out’ fun day which had been held on 13th 
June, 2018 at the Army Rugby Stadium in Aldershot for local disadvantaged 
children.  Many Rotary volunteers from Rushmoor and surrounding areas had 
made the day full of enjoyment for over 800 children and their carers.   

(7) The Mayor advised that he had attended the Rushmoor ‘Get Involved’ Fair in 
Farnborough Town Centre on 16th June, 2018.  This event had been 
supported by over 35 local voluntary organisations and had been organised to 
give local people the opportunity to find out what local charities, community 
groups and clubs did.  The other purpose of the event was to show people 
how they could get involved in volunteering and support local organisations 
who played an important part in Rushmoor’s community.   

(8) The Mayor reported on the reception that had been held at the Council Offices 
on 6th June, 2018 to mark the 100th Anniversary of the Royal Air Force.   

(9) The Mayor advised that his Charity Golf Tournament would be held on Friday, 
14th September, 2018 and asked for golfers to note the date in their diary.  
Further details would be circulated in the near future. 

64. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 
8(3). 

Page 2



65. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET AND COMMITTEES

(1) Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Mara Makunura – That 
approval be given to the changes to the arrangements for the role of Monitoring 
Officer, namely that the designation would be to the Executive Director (Operations), 
as set out in Report No. CEX1802. 

There voted FOR: 31; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 

(2) Terms of Reference – Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Cllr J.E. Woolley introduced the Report of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee meeting held on 24th May, 2018 which recommended the approval of 
changes to the terms of reference of the Committee.  It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. 
Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper – That approval be given to the 
changes to the terms of reference of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee, as set out in the Committee’s Report. 

There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 0 and the Recommendation was DECLARED 
CARRIED. 

66. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley and SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh – That the 
proposals set out in the Independent Remuneration Panel’s Sixth Report be 
adopted. 

During discussion, it was MOVED by Cllr Keith Dibble and SECONDED by Cllr A.J. 
Halstead – That the implementation of the proposals set out in the Report be 
deferred until June, 2019 to allow the new governance structure arrangements to be 
reviewed.    

On a Recorded Vote there voted FOR: Cllrs T.D. Bridgeman, Sophia Choudhary, 
A.K. Choudhary, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, Jennifer Evans, C.P. Grattan, A.J. 
Halstead, Nadia Martin and M.J. Roberts (10); AGAINST: Cllrs Diane Bedford, 
D.M.T. Bell, J.B. Canty, M.S. Choudhary, D.E. Clifford, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, 
P.I.C. Crerar, Veronica Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, G.B. Lyon, Mara Makunura, 
J.H. Marsh, Marina Munro, K.H. Muschamp, A.R. Newell, M.L. Sheehan, M.D. Smith, 
P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas, Jacqui Vosper and J.E. Woolley (23); and 
ABSTAINED: Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and the Mayor (Cllr. S.J. Masterson) (2) and the 
Amendment was DECLARED LOST. 

Following further discussion, the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel were put to the meeting.  There voted FOR: 22; AGAINST: 9 
and the Recommendations were DECLARED CARRIED.    

Page 3



67. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET

The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 

68. REPORTS OF CABINET AND COMMITTEES

(1) Cabinet 

It was MOVED by Cllr D.E. Clifford; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 

RESOLVED:  That the Reports of the Meetings of the Cabinet held on 17th April and 
29th May, 2018 be received. 

(2) Development Management Committee 

It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 25th April, 2018 be received. 

(3) Development Management Committee 

It was MOVED by Cllr J.H. Marsh; SECONDED by Cllr Diane Bedford and 

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 23rd May, 2018 be received. 

(4) Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

It was MOVED by Cllr J.E. Woolley; SECONDED by Cllr Jacqui Vosper and 

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee held on 24th May, 2018 be received. 

69. REPORT OF THE POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Policy and Project Advisory Board held on 5th 
June, 2018 be received.  

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm. 

------------

Page 4



 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th June, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 
Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 

Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr A.R. Newell 

Non Voting Member 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet 
Member) (ex-officio). 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest. 

9. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd May, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That 

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

* 18/00117/REMPP (Zone B – Corunna, Aldershot Urban 
Extension, Alisons Road, Aldershot); 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



 

Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1815, be noted; 

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting: 

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot); 

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

18/00251/FULLPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 
Aldershot); 

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough); 

18/00416/REVPP (Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot); 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1815 in respect of this
application was amended at the meeting

11. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New Appeals 

Address Description 

No. 14 Church 
Circle, Farnborough 

Against an enforcement notice requiring removal 
of unauthorised uPVC windows installed in a 
building converted to flats in a Conservation 
Area.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

No. 36 Mayfield 
Road, Farnborough 

Against an enforcement notice requiring the 
owner to cease using any part of the land for the 
storage and sale of motor vehicles, and to 
remove from the land all vehicles other than 
those owned by the residential occupiers of the 
land, which are stored in connection with and 
ancillary to the residential use of the land.  It was 
noted that this appeal was being dealt with by 
means of the written procedure. 

Page 6



 

(2) Appeal Decision 

Application No. Description Decision 

17/00710/FULPP Against the Council’s refusal of 
planning permission for the 
demolition of existing dwelling and 
garage and erection of two 
detached three-bedroomed houses 
with associated amenity space and 
parking at No. 77 Fernhill Road, 
Farnborough. 

Dismissed 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1816 be noted. 

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 

CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 7



 

 

Development Management Committee 
20th June 2018 

 
Appendix “A” 

 
 
Application No. 
& Date Valid: 
 

18/00117/REMPP 
 

8th February 2018 
 

Proposal: PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for the 
construction of 454 residential dwellings (including six 
affordable supported housing units) together with the 
demolition of a former band practice room (building 5B) 
associated landscaping, access and parking, in Development 
Zone B (Corunna B3 & B4) pursuant to Condition 4 (1 to 21), 
attached to Hybrid Outline Planning Permission 12/00958/OUT 
dated 10th March 2014 at Zone B - Corunna Aldershot 
Urban Extension Alisons Road Aldershot 
 

Applicant: Mr Rob Phillips 
 
 
Conditions: 
 

 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun 

before the expiration of three years from th
[...]
ry 2018); Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(Aspect Arboriculture, May 2018); Ecological Review 
(Aspect Ecology, January 2018); Landscape 
Management Plan (Aspect Landscape Planning, 
January 2018); Visual Inspection Report - Former Band 
Practice Room (CTP, April 2018); Corunna 
Development Zone Phase B3 & B4 Reserved Matters 
Statement (Grainger plc., June 2018). 

  
 Reason - To ensure the development is implemented in 

accordance with the permission granted. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Thursday, 7th June, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 

Voting Members 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 
Cllr J.B. Canty (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 

Cllr B. Jones 
Cllr Nadia Martin 
Cllr B.A. Thomas 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.M. Cooper and Cllr 
M.D. Smith 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMEN

RESOLVED: That Cllrs. Mrs D.B. Bedford and J.B. Canty be appointed as Vice-
Chairmen of the Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

2. WORKING ARRANGEMENTS

Andrew Colver, Head of Democratic and Customer Services, provided a 
presentation on the roles and responsibilities of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. The Committee was given an explanation of the principles behind the 
new structure, which had been driven by the need to streamline the structure to 
provide focussed outcomes, better clarity between scrutiny and policy development 
and an emphasis on the delivery of the Council Plan and Member priorities.  

The agenda for each meeting would normally follow a standard format and consist of 
both regular items, such as the performance monitoring report and the Forward Plan, 
and other items, to include those generated for pre-decision scrutiny, by call ins and 
some scrutiny of outside organisations. The work plan, which would be reviewed and 
progressed at Progress Meetings, would also be considered at the main meeting of 
the Committee. Task and finish groups would be established to deliver major areas 
of work, membership of these would not be limited to the Committee, but would need 
to be politically balanced and exclude Cabinet Members. The Chairman or one of the 
Vice- Chairmen would be required to chair the task and finish groups. A clear 
purpose and process was important to make the work of the task and finish groups 
successful and to allow the work to be carried out in a reasonable timeframe. 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



The role of the Progress Group would be to consider items for the next agenda, 
review and progress the work plan and to ensure the task and finish groups worked 
effectively. 

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Progress Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith 

Vice-Chairmen Cllr Mrs D.B. Bedford 
Cllr J.B. Canty 

Conservative Group Cllr R.M. Cooper 
(with Cllr Veronica Graham-Green as Standing 
Deputy) 

Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr K. Dibble 
(with Cllrs Nadia Martin and B. Jones as Standing 
Deputies) 

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2017/18

Jon Rundle, Strategy, Performance and Partnerships Manager attended the meeting 
to provide information on the Council’s Performance Monitoring Report. It was 
reported, that the document was complex and changeable, and included items 
directly linked to the Council and some that were not, such as statistics on 
educational performance. Historically, the Corporate Leadership Team and Cabinet 
had reviewed the report but it was felt that, under the new structure, the Committee 
could “almost” own the document and help evolve it to ensure it provided information 
in line with the Council’s objectives and trends on performance.  The document 
would also be used to help influence the work plan. 

4. DEVELOPING THE WORK PLAN

The Committee held a discussion around potential items for the Work Plan, a 
number of which were identified as follows: 

(1) Registered Providers Task and Finish Group 

RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Registered 
Providers Task and Finish Group for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

Chairman Cllr M.D. Smith 

Vice-Chairman Cllr D.B. Bedford 

Conservative Group Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Labour Group Cllr T.D. Bridgeman 
Cllr K. Dibble 

(2) Potential issues for further discussion 

Page 18



 Parking at the Aldershot Centre for Health – It was AGREED that a report on
the current situation would be given at the next meeting of the Committee on
19th July, 2018.

 Hampshire County Council Transformation 2019 – It was AGREED that the
situation would be monitored and an overview of any implications for the
Council be given at the meeting of the Progress Group on 19th June, 2018.

 Environmental Nuisance – A discussion was held which considered the wider
issues relating to environmental nuisance, these included fly tipping, household
waste centres and recycling performance. It was felt that these issues could be
picked up as part of a wider SERCO Review Group which could be picked up at
the end of Quarter 2.

 Cabinet Champions – It was agreed that this topic would be picked up at a
future Progress Meeting as an area for more detailed scrutiny.

 Property Investment/Asset Management – this issue would be picked up as
part of the work of the Progress Group.

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 

CLLR MRS D.B. BEDFORD (VICE-CHAIRMAN) 

------------

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
	Development Management Committee Minutes 20 June 2018
	Development Management Committee 20 June 2018 Appendix A

	7 REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE





Minutes of the meeting


-13- 

BOROUGH OF RUSHMOOR 
 
MEETING OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL held at the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Farnborough on Thursday, 26th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 

The Worshipful The Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)) 
 

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr T.D. Bridgeman Cllr J.B. Canty 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Liz Corps Cllr P.I.C. Crerar 
Cllr K. Dibble Cllr Sue Dibble 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr A.J. Halstead Cllr Barbara Hurst 
Cllr B. Jones Cllr G.B. Lyon 
Cllr Mara Makunura Cllr J.H. Marsh 
Cllr Nadia Martin Cllr Marina Munro 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp Cllr A.R. Newell 
Cllr M.J. Roberts Cllr P.F. Rust 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan Cllr M.D. Smith 
Cllr P.G. Taylor Cllr M.J. Tennant 
Cllr B.A. Thomas Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
Cllr J.E. Woolley  

 
Honorary Alderman C. Balchin 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Mayor (Cllr 
Sue Carter, Cllr D.E. Clifford, Cllr A.H. Crawford, Cllr R.L.G. Dibbs and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans. 
 
Before the meeting was opened, the Mayor’s Chaplain, the Reverend Steve Stewart, 
led the meeting in prayers. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr K.H. Muschamp; SECONDED by Cllr Barbara Hurst and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 21st 
June, 2018 (having been circulated previously) be taken as read, approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

19. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
(1) The Mayor reported that the Armed Forces Day flag had been raised in Princes 

Gardens, Aldershot on 25th June, 2018 and that he had been joined by the 
Deputy Lieutenant of Hampshire (Lieutenant General Sir Mark Mans KCB CBE 
DL), Mayor’s Chaplain, civic guests, members of the public and representatives 



of the Royal British Legion, Military, Police and Hampshire Fire and Rescue 
Service. 
 
The flag had been flown until the end of Armed Forces Day on 30th July, 2018 
when the Mayor had been part of the saluting party outside Princes Hall when 
around 100 serving soldiers, cadets and veterans had taken part in a march 
through the town centre to celebrate Armed Forces Day. 

 
(2) The Mayor advised Members that he had attended the 60th Birthday 

Celebration of 10 The Queen’s Own Gurkha Logistic Regiment at Gale 
Barracks on 1st July, 2018.  The event had also been attended by HRH The 
Princess Royal. 
 

(3) The Mayor reported that he had had the pleasure of attending the 10 years’ 
anniversary of Mike Jackson House on 6th July, 2018.   

 
(4) The Mayor referred to the recent Farnborough International Air Show and said 

that he was proud that Rushmoor had the facilities to hold such a prestigious 
event, reflecting the strength of the global aerospace industry, within the 
Borough.  He was pleased that, at the Air Show, an announcement had been 
made that Gulfstream would be relocating to Farnborough and also that Airbus 
would be opening a new factory in Farnborough.  The Mayor congratulated all 
the Rushmoor staff who had been involved in helping to ensure that the Air 
Show was a success and that the Borough’s environment looked clean and 
welcoming. 

 
(5) The Mayor thanked the Executive Head of Finance, Mandy Fahey, for her 

service to the Council.  It was Ms Fahey’s last full Council Meeting before 
taking up her new role at Chelmsford Council as a Director.  Ms Fahey had 
been at Rushmoor for ten years and had overseen the Council’s finances 
during a very challenging period.  The Mayor thanked Ms Fahey for her 
commitment to Rushmoor and for the job she had carried out and wished her 
well in her new role at Chelmsford. 

 
20. STANDING ORDER 8 - QUESTIONS 

 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted under Standing Order 8 
(3). 
 

21. NOTICE OF MOTION - VIVID HOUSING ASSOCIATION 
 
The Council was asked to consider a Motion which had been submitted by Cllr M.J. 
Roberts in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 9 (1).  It was MOVED 
by Cllr M.J. Roberts; SECONDED by Cllr A.J. Halstead – That  
 
“This Council seeks to have a meeting with senior management members of VIVID 
Housing Association within the next two months to discuss issues in relation to: 
 
(1) The failure to continue dialogue with Rushmoor Borough Council, its 

Councillors and seemingly residents; 



 
(2) To note the level of performance as being less than positive; 

 
(3) To examine why in a number of instances such as the disposal of garages 

there was a complete failure of support as to the outcomes that have occurred; 
and 
 

(4) To establish a dialogue pattern which is not cancelled.” 
 

Speaking in support of his Motion, Cllr Roberts referred to the views of a cross-
section of residents in respect of repairs, specialist works, anti-social behaviour, 
communication with tenants and morale support.  Cllr Roberts was of the opinion 
that communication by VIVID with Members had been poor and urged the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to summon VIVID to a meeting to discuss these matters. 
 
During discussion, reference was made to the Council’s current positive working 
relationship with VIVID by phone, email and in person and that this was also 
available for tenants, including the existence of regular communications and a 
secure website.  It was felt that there were also mechanisms in place to resolve 
problems.  Members were also advised that VIVID would be appearing before the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Registered Providers’ Group in the Autumn.   It 
was also pointed out that the process of the sale of garages had been carried out by 
First Wessex and not VIVID as referred to in the Motion.   
 
In seconding the Motion, Cllr Halstead referred to the large deaf and hearing 
impaired community in Farnborough, some of whom had been in touch to complain 
about VIVID not answering emails or letters and making it impossible for them to 
communicate with their landlord.  Cllr Halstead commented that this was indirect 
discrimination under Section 19 of the Equality Act 2010 and also highlighted that, 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act, 2010, the Council had to take reasonable 
actions to eliminate discrimination, both direct and indirect, and urged Members to 
give their support to the Motion.     
 
In summing up, Cllr Roberts stressed the need for VIVID to think of the needs of the 
tenants and to follow-up issues raised thoroughly and conscientiously before matters 
deteriorated. 
 
On a Recorded Vote there voted FOR: Cllrs D.M.T. Bell, T.D. Bridgeman, A.K. 
Chowdhury, Keith Dibble, Sue Dibble, C.P. Grattan, A.J. Halstead, B. Jones, Nadia 
Martin, M.J. Roberts, P.F. Rust and M.D. Smith (12); AGAINST: J.B. Canty, M.S. 
Choudhary, Sophia Choudhary, R.M. Cooper, Liz Corps, P.I.C. Crerar, Veronica 
Graham-Green, Barbara Hurst, G.B. Lyon, Mara Makunura, J.H. Marsh, Marina 
Munro, K.H. Muschamp, M.L. Sheehan, P.G. Taylor, M.J. Tennant, B.A. Thomas and 
Jacqui Vosper (18); and, ABSTAINED: Cllrs Diane Bedford, A.R. Newell, J.E. 
Woolley and the Mayor (Cllr S.J. Masterson) (4) and the Motion was DECLARED 
LOST.     
  

22. QUESTIONS FOR THE CABINET 
 
The Mayor reported that no questions had been submitted for the Cabinet. 



23. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES 
 
Development Management Committee 
 
It was MOVED by Cllr B.A. Thomas; SECONDED by Cllr J.H. Marsh and 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Meeting of the Development Management 
Committee held on 20th June, 2018 be received. 
 

24. REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held 
on 7th June, 2018 be received. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm. 
 
 
 

------------


